in actual market prices and foreign currency movements. If the following index had increased (decreased) by 5% at
June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, with all other variables held constant, this would have approximately
increased (decreased) net assets as follows:

Index
As at June 30, 2022 As at December 31, 2021

5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($) 5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($)
MSCI ACWI Index CAD 86,919 (86,919) 100,844 (100,844)

Currency risk - The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s net currency exposure as at June 30, 2022 and
December 31, 2021:

Currency

As at June 30, 2022 As at December 31, 2021

Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets
United States Dollar 1,715,141 99.95 2,435,810 99.90

As at June 30, 2022, if the exchange rate between the Canadian Dollar and the other currencies increased or
decreased by 1%, with all other variables held constant, net assets would have decreased or increased by $ 17,151
(December 31, 2021 - $24,358).  In practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference
could be material.

Concentration Risk – The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s concentration risk for the period ended
June 30, 2022 and year ended December 31, 2021.

Sector
As a % of net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units

As at June 30, 2022 As at December 31, 2021
Exchange-Traded Fund 99.82 98.71
Total 99.82 98.71

68

First Trust Indxx NextG ETF
(formerly, First Trust AlphaDEX™ U.S. Energy Sector Index ETF)
Notes to Financial Statements - Specific Information
For the period ended June 30, 2022 (unaudited)

Number Average Fair
of Shares Cost ($) Value ($) % of Total

Exchange Traded Fund—99.82%
First Trust Indxx NextG ETF 20,652 1,953,247 1,713,025 99.82

1,953,247 1,713,025 99.82

Total investments 1,953,247 1,713,025 99.82

Transaction costs (48)
Other assets, less liabilities 3,038 0.18
Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units 1,953,199 1,716,063 100.00

SCHEDULE OF PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS As at June 30, 2022 (unaudited)

69

First Trust Nasdaq Cybersecurity ETF
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION As at June 30, 2022 (unaudited) and December 31, 2021

June 30 December 31
2022 ($) 2021 ($)

Assets
Investments (non-derivative financial assets) 26,229,550  32,784,160
Cash 10,601   243,592
Other assets 2,009   883

26,242,160  33,028,635

Liabilities
Accrued liabilities 3,750   3,332
Distributions payable to holders of redeemable units 3,132   268,716

6,882   272,048
Total net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units 26,235,278  32,756,587
Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units for each class
  Units 26,235,278  32,756,587
Redeemable units outstanding [note 6]
  Units 870,000   840,000
Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit
  Units 30.16   39.00

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME For the periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)
June 30 June 30
2022 ($) 2021 ($)

Revenues
Dividends 17,332   9,726
Other changes in fair value of investments
   Net realized gain (loss) on sale of investments 789,485   795,354
   Net realized gain (loss) on foreign exchange (53)   358
   Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments (7,886,193)   (43,208)

(7,079,429)   762,230
Foreign exchange gain (loss) on cash 210   (400)

(7,079,219)   761,830
Expenses [note 7]
Management fees 23,054   8,367
Independent Review Committee fees 2,599   577
HST expense 1,870   704
Transaction costs [note 3 and note 9] 30   2,468
Interest expense 2   8

27,555   12,124
Expenses waived by manager (2,599)   (577)

24,956   11,547
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units before tax (7,104,175)   750,283
Withholding taxes 2,595   1,457
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units (7,106,770)   748,826
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units for each class
  Units (7,106,770)   748,826
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit
  Units (7.98)   4.16
See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements.

On behalf of the Trustee,
FT Portfolios Canada Co.

..... Director

..... Director

70

First Trust Nasdaq Cybersecurity ETF
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS
For the periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)

June 30 June 30
2022 ($) 2021 ($)

Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units, beginning of period   32,756,587   4,559,184

[…]

increased (decreased) net assets as follows:

Index
As at June 30, 2022 As at December 31, 2021

5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($) 5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($)
S&P 500® Index 140,035 (140,035) 229,078 (229,078)

123

First Trust Cloud Computing ETF
(formerly, First Trust AlphaDEX™ U.S. Utilities Sector Index ETF)
Notes to Financial Statements - Specific Information
For the period ended June 30, 2022 (unaudited)

Currency risk - The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s net currency exposure as at June 30, 2022 and
December 31, 2021:

Currency

As at June 30, 2022 As at December 31, 2021

Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets
United States Dollar 2,094,678 99.92 4,473,747 99.97

As at June 30, 2022, if the exchange rate between the Canadian Dollar and the other currencies increased or
decreased by 1%, with all other variables held constant, net assets would have decreased or increased by $20,947
(December 31, 2021 - $44,737).  In practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference
could be material.

Concentration Risk – The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s concentration risk for the period ended
June 30, 2022 and year ended December 31, 2021:

Sector
As a % of net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units

As at June 30, 2022 As at December 31, 2021
Exchange-Traded Fund 99.87 99.95
Total 99.87 99.95

124

First Trust Cloud Computing ETF
(formerly, First Trust AlphaDEX™ U.S. Utilities Sector Index ETF)
Notes to Financial Statements - Specific Information
For the period ended June 30, 2022 (unaudited)

Number Average Fair
of Shares Cost ($) Value ($) % of Total

Exchange Traded Fund—99.87%
First Trust Cloud Computing ETF 24,681 3,217,903 2,093,602 99.87

3,217,903 2,093,602 99.87

Total investments 3,217,903 2,093,602 99.87

Other assets, less liabilities 2,730 0.13
Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units 3,217,903 2,096,332 100.00

SCHEDULE OF PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS As at June 30, 2022 (unaudited)

125

First Trust Morningstar Dividend Leaders ETF (CAD-Hedged)
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION As at June 30, 2022 (unaudited) and December 31, 2021

June 30 December 31
2022 ($) 2021 ($)

Assets
Investments (non-derivative financial assets) 6,303,585 4,886,129
Cash 50,802   56,346
Derivative assets 3,532   5,527
Other assets 365   147

6,358,284 4,948,149

Liabilities
Accrued liabilities 886   687
Distributions payable to holders of redeemable units 42,000   55,264

42,886   55,951
Total net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units 6,315,398 4,892,198

Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units for each class
  Units 6,315,398 4,892,198
Redeemable units outstanding [note 6]
  Units 210,000   160,000
Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit
  Units 30.07   30.58

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME For the periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)
June 30 June 30
2022 ($) 2021 ($)

Revenues
Dividends 84,692   61,075
Other changes in fair value of investments and derivatives
   Net realized gain (loss) on sale of investments 80,533   638,010
   Net realized gain (loss) on derivatives (113,060)   125,950
   Net realized gain (loss) on foreign exchange (469)   (737)
   Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments (118,455)   (351,542)
   Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of derivatives (1,995)   (72,403)

(68,754)   400,353
Foreign exchange gain (loss) on cash 62   (196)

(68,692)   400,157
Expenses [note 7]
Management fees 4,190   2,310
Independent Review Committee fees 475   252
HST expense 326   193
Transaction costs [note 3 and note 9] 115   1,601
Interest expense 4   9

5,110   4,365
Expenses waived by manager (475)   (252)

4,635   4,113
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units before tax (73,327)   396,044
Withholding taxes 12,420   7,341
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units (85,747)   388,703

Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units for each class
  Units (85,747)   388,703
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit
  Units (0.49)   4.28
See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements.

On behalf of the Trustee,
FT Portfolios Canada Co.

..... Director

..... Director

126

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS
For the periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)

June 30 June 30
2022 ($) 2021 ($)

Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units, beginning of period   4,892,198 2,443,172

[…]

increased (decreased) net assets as follows:

Index
As at June 30, 2022 As at December 31, 2021

5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($) 5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($)
S&P 500® Index  85,973 (85,973) 90,539 (90,539)

137

First Trust Indxx Innovative Transaction and Process ETF
Notes to Financial Statements - Specific Information
For the period ended June 30, 2022 (unaudited)

Currency risk - The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s net currency exposure as at June 30, 2022 and
December 31, 2021:

Currency

As at June 30, 2022 As at December 31, 2021
Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets

United States Dollar 2,097,886 99.92 2,923,155 99.97

As at June 30, 2022, if the exchange rate between the Canadian Dollar and the other currencies increased or
decreased by 1%, with all other variables held constant, net assets would have decreased or increased by $20,979
(December 31, 2021 - $29,232).  In practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference
could be material.

Concentration Risk – The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s concentration risk for the period ended
June 30, 2022 and year ended December 31, 2021:

Holdings

As a % of net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units

As at June 30, 2022 As at December 31, 2021
Exchange-Traded Fund 99.59 99.84
Total 99.59 99.84

138

First Trust Indxx Innovative Transaction and Process ETF
Notes to Financial Statements - Specific Information
For the period ended June 30, 2022 (unaudited)

Number Average Fair
of Shares Cost ($) Value ($) % of Total

Exchange Traded Funds—99.59%
First Trust Indxx Innovative Transaction & Process ETF 47,970 1,976,415 2,090,753 99.59
Total Exchange Traded Funds 1,976,415 2,090,753 99.59

Total investments 1,976,415 2,090,753 99.59

Transaction costs (570)
Other assets, less liabilities 8,710 0.41
Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units 1,975,845 2,099,463   100.00

SCHEDULE OF PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS As at June 30, 2022 (unaudited)

139

First Trust International Capital Strength ETF
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION As at June 30, 2022 (unaudited) and December 31, 2021

June 30 December 31
2022 ($) 2021 ($)

Assets
Investments (non-derivative financial assets) 7,399,173   9,425,919
Cash 64,242   37,412
Accrued dividend receivable 37,964   15,963
Other assets 6,560   4,473

7,507,939   9,483,767

Liabilities
Accrued liabilities 5,049   6,270
Distributions payable to holders of redeemable units 7,000   -

12,049   6,270
Total net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units 7,495,890   9,477,497
Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units per class
  Units 7,495,890   9,477,497
Redeemable units outstanding [note 6]
  Units 350,000   350,000
Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit
  Units 21.42   27.08

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME For the periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)
June 30 June 30
2022 ($) 2021 ($)

Revenues
Dividends 190,288   147,092
Interest income for distribution purposes -   5,573
Other changes in fair value of investments
   Net realized gain (loss) on investments (152,516)   212,842
   Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of foreign exchange (423)   (2,949)
   Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments (1,956,998)  303,031

(1,919,649)  665,589
Foreign exchange gain (loss) on cash (328)   (67)

(1,919,977)  665,522
Expenses [note 7]
Management fees 29,372   26,769
Transaction costs [note 3 and note 9] 4,796   7,266
HST expense 1,731   1,523
Independent Review Committee fees 710   773
Interest expense 1   -

36,610   36,331
Expenses waived by manager (710)   (773)

35,900   35,558
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units before tax (1,955,877)  629,964
Withholding taxes 18,730   16,714
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units (1,974,607)  613,250
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units for each class
  Units (1,974,607)  613,250
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit
  Units (5.65)   2.01
See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements.

On behalf of the Trustee,
FT Portfolios Canada Co.

..... Director

..... Director

140

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS
For the periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)

June 30 June 30
2022 ($) 2021 ($)

Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units, beginning of period   9,477,497   6,023,055